of highways and governmental subdivisions for the sale and transfer to each other of earth materials suitable for road purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[161.033] Section 1. Agreements, transfer of road materials. The commissioner of highways is authorized to enter into agreements with any governmental subdivision for the sale and transfer for trunk highway purposes of any sand, rock, gravel, or other earth materials suitable for road purposes. Any governmental subdivision is authorized to enter into an agreement with another governmental subdivision or the commissioner of highways for the sale and transfer of any sand, rock, gravel, or other earth materials suitable for road purposes. All agreements made hereunder shall be upon such terms and conditions as shall be mutually agreed upon by the parties.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 76-H. F. No. 910

[Not Coded]

An act to validate proceedings for reorganization and the issuance of bonds in certain school districts and validating such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation. In all cases where any school district has been created by reorganization pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 122.40 to 122.54, and in which the assessed value of taxable property exceeds \$2,000,000, but not greater than \$2,500,000, and in which proceedings have been adopted and an election held to authorize the issuance of bonds for the acquisition and betterment of a schoolhouse and school plant and for the acquisition and betterment of school garages, in an amount exceeding \$800,000, but not greater than \$1,000,000, and in which a majority of the voters voting at such election have voted in favor of the issuance of

[Chap.

bonds, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and validated notwithstanding any defect in the proceedings relating to the reorganization or relating to the election upon the issuance of bonds, and such bonds when and as the same are issued and sold pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, shall be - valid and binding obligations of the district.

Sec. 2. **Remedial.** It is expressly found and determined this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the welfare and financial credit of such school districts and this act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 77-H. F. No. 180

An act relating to the compensation of town clerks in certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 867.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 367.05, is amended by adding the following subdivision:

Subd. 4. Town clerk, compensation. Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivision 2, the electors in any town having over 7,000 inhabitants, excluding the population of any cities or villages therein, at the annual town meeting may fix the compensation of the town clerk at an amount not more than \$250 per month. The amount so fixed shall remain in effect until changed by the electors in a like manner. Any fees received by any such town clerk shall be paid over to the town treasurer and be placed by him in the general revenue fund of the town.

Approved March 13, 1951.

CHAPTER 78-H. F. No. 68

An act relating to the issuance of chauffeurs' licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 168.40.